



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**ELECTION PETITION No. - 10 of 2024**

Master Chotey Lal Gangwar

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The Election Commission Of India And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Ahamad Iqeval Husan, In Person  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Ashutosh Mishra

---

**Court No. - 78**

**HON'BLE NALIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.**

1. Case called out. Shri Kashif Zafar, learned advocate, appeared online assisted by Shri Ahmad Iqbal, learned counsel for petitioner and Shri Ashutosh Mishra, learned counsel for the Election Commission of India are present.

2. Hearing is started against the report of Registrar General of this Court dated 24.7.2024, quoted below:

"This Election Petition has been presented today by Master Chotey Lal Gangwar (In Person) duly identified by Mohammad Iliyas, Advocate 9586/2020, (Enrollment No. U.P. Advocate Roll No. A/M 0895/2021).

This petition is beyond time by 04 days as per Stamp Reporter's report dated 23.07.2024 and in compliance of the provisions contained Under Sections 80, 80A/81, 82, 83 & 117 of The Representation of People Act, 1951. The requisite amount of security money of Rs. 2000/- has also been deposited through tender receipt dated 23.07.2024. In addition to main Petition as many as Twelve copies of the petition duly attested by the petitioner himself have been furnished".

3. At this juncture the Court finds that no written objection against the aforesaid report dated 24.7.2024 has been filed.

4. Although some other submissions were made by the opposite parties but nothing was brought on record in writing to support or oppose the aforesaid report of the Registrar General.

5. The Court genuinely feels that the said objections/ submissions in writing must be placed on record and only after meeting out the aforesaid office report on the point of this petition barred by time, any effective order may be passed in this matter.

6. Hence, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit his written objection against the aforesaid office report on the point of limitation and the opposite parties are also granted liberty to file their respective written submissions in this matter by the next date of listing, which shall be on 4.12.2025.

7. List this case on 4.12.2025.

**October 30, 2025**  
Fhd

**(Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.)**